Docusign Envelope ID: CC8F17D4-0099-4BC6-A355-DD154161CE3A

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE

PREMISES 2701 Monarch Street, Alameda, CA consisting of
approximately 63,972 rentable square feet

LANDLORD: CITY OF ALAMEDA, a charter city and municipal
corporation

TENANT: AUCTIONS BY THE BAY, INC.

This Fourth Amendment to the Lease (“Fourth Amendment”), is dated as
of ,2025 for reference purposes only, and is entered into by and between
the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a charter city and municipal corporation (“Landlord” or “City”), and
AUCTIONS BY THE BAY, INC., a California corporation (“Tenant”).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, which are incorporated herein by
reference, and of their mutual covenants contained herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Background

a. Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain Lease Agreement dated
May 1, 2012, for reference purposes only (the “Lease”), for certain premises described therein and
referred to as 2701 Monarch Street, Alameda, CA consisting of approximately 63,972 square feet
(“Premises”).

b. Capitalized terms used in this Amendment without definition shall have the
same meaning given to such terms in the Lease and Amendments thereto. The Fourth Amendment
shall be effective upon the last date set forth below the parties’ signatures.

C. On January 8, 2013, Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain First
Amendment to the Lease to extend the term of the lease through December 31, 2022, and provide
an option to renew in accordance with the terms and conditions of the First Amendment.

d. On March 1, 2022, Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain Second
Amendment to the Lease, as part of the Alameda City Council approved Covid-19 rent relief program
for commercial tenants of City-owned property located on Spirit’s Alley and non-profit organizations
(the “Program”), retroactively deferring base rent for a period of nine (9) months (“Deferred Base
Rent”), and obliging Tenant to repay deferred rent over a three (3) year period based upon the
Deferred Base Rent Repayment Schedule in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Second
Amendment. Tenant has repaid six (6) of the nine (9) months of deferred base rent.

e. On November 2, 2022, Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain Third
Amendment to the Lease to extend the term of the lease through December 31, 2032, in accordance
with the terms and conditions of the Third Amendment.

2. Rent Deferral. Section 2 of the Second Amendment regarding Tenant’s repayment of Deferred
Base Rent shall be modified to extend the Repayment Period until January 1, 2026. Beginning
March 1, 2025, Tenant shall repay no less than $6,884.25 of Deferred Based Rent, (“Minimum

1



Docusign Envelope ID: CC8F17D4-0099-4BC6-A355-DD154161CE3A

Repayment Obligation”) in addition to their monthly Base Rent rate. On January 1, 2026, Tenant
shall remit the final Deferred Base Rent Repayment of $8,897.23. A schedule reflecting Tenant’s
Minimum Repayment Obligation is set out below.

DEFERRED RENT REPAYMENT SCHEDULE

I
Remaining Three (3) (October 2020 - December 2020)
Months
Deferred

1
Total Remaining |$ 77.739.73
Base Rent
Deferred
Repayment Payment Due
Period
Month 1 Base Rent + $6,884.25 when March 2025 Base Rent payment is due.
Month 2 Base Rent + $6,884.25 when April 2025 Base Rent payment is due.
Month 3 Base Rent + $6,884.25 when May 2025 Base Rent payment is due.
Month 4 Base Rent + $6,884.25 when June 2025 Base Rent payment is due.
Month 5 Base Rent + $6,884.25 when July 2025 Base Rent payment is due.
Month 6 Base Rent + $6,884.25 when August 2025 Base Rent payment is due.
Month 7 Base Rent + $6,884.25 when September 2025 Base Rent payment is due.
Month 8 Base Rent + $6,884.25 when October 2025 Base Rent payment is due.
Month 9 Base Rent + $6,884.25 when November 2025 Base Rent payment is due.
Month 10 Base Rent + $6,884.25 when December 2025 Base Rent payment is due.
Month 11 Base Rent + $8.897.23 when January 2026 Base Rent payment is due

3. Rent Credit. Tenant has forfeited Rent Credits offered under as part of the Second Amendment of

the Lease, as tenant failed to make all Deferred Rent Repayment payments during the Repayment
Period. No late fees or interest shall not be imposed as part of this extension of the Repayment
Period.

4. Delivery of Possession. Tenant agrees that the Premises shall continue to be leased in its “AS-IS”
condition, and Landlord shall have no obligation to make any repairs or modifications to the
Premises. Tenant acknowledges and agrees that Landlord has made no representations or
warranties regarding the Premises, including, without limitation, its suitability for Tenant’s
proposed use.

2



Docusign Envelope ID: CC8F17D4-0099-4BC6-A355-DD154161CE3A

5. City’s Authority. Tenant acknowledges Landlord is entering into this Fourth Amendment
modifying the Lease in Landlord’s proprietary capacity and not in its regulatory or govemmental
capacity. Nothing in this Fourth Amendment shall be construed as restraining, impairing or
restricting the City in its regulatory capacity, or granting any rights upon the Tenant with respect
to the use, occupancy or operation of the Premises in a manner inconsistent with any Laws or
applicable requirements.

6. Ratification; Miscellaneous. Except as modified by this Fourth Amendment, in all other respects
the Lease is hereby ratified and affirmed and remains in full force and effect. This Fourth
Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



Docusign Envelope ID: CC8F17D4-0099-4BC6-A355-DD154161CE3A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Amendment as of the day

and year last set forth below.

LANDLORD:

CITY OF ALAMEDA,
a charter city and municipal corporation

By:
Jennifer Ott
City Manager

Date:

Approved as to Form

By:
Len Aslanian
Assistant City Attorney

Recommended for Approval

By:
Nicole Franklin
Base Reuse and Economic Development
Acting Director

TENANT:
AUCTIONS BY THE BAY,
a California corporation

DocuSigned by:

Al Michaan

By: JJJJJJ o7 o7 OEGYE™
Name: Allen Michaan
Title: President

3/28/2025
Date:



Docusign Envelope ID: CC8F17D4-0099-4BC6-A355-DD154161CE3A
Z ) o
ACORD
‘.--—”/

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

2/24/2025

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ﬁm‘;‘“ XmodAlert Certificate Team
ég?gﬁieg?%%m Insurance Brokerage (MG No. Ext: 408-300-5777 A& Ny 408-300-5760
San Jose, CA 95155-8722 ADDRESS: Certificates@XmodAlert.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
www.XmodAlert.com License #0141607 INSURER A : Burlington Insurance Company 23620
INSURED INSURER B : Wesco Insurance Company 25011
éggglol\qgngglcﬁhsetg?{, Inc. INSURER C : StarStone Specialty Insurance Company 44776
Alameda CA 94501 INSURER D: Technology Insurance Company, Inc. 42376
INSURERE :
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 84072258

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDL[SUBR
IE1§§ TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER um;blcn\/(v'\irr\:rﬁr) (l\mll%%\l(v%l\:() LIMITS
A | / | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY v/ | v |432BG11191-01 2/1/2025 2/1/2026 EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
‘ CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $ 100,000
MED EXP (Any one person) $5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
v | poLicy |:| e |:| LoC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ Included
OTHER: Employee Benefit $1,000,000
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY v WPP1798764 06 2/1/2025 | 2/1/2026 (Ea accident) $1,000,000
v/ | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
v | QUNED Ly - SCHEQULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $
AUTOS ONLY v | AUTOS ONLY | (Per accident)
$
C UMBRELLA LIAB v | occur CSX00041418P-02 2/1/2025 2/1/2026 EACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000
v/ | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $2,000,000
DED ‘ ‘ RETENTION $ $
D |WORKERS COMPENSATION TWC4562717 2/1/2025 2/1/2026 PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN v | STATUTE ‘ ER
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? I:l N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $ 1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

With regards to the following Alameda locations: 2701 Monarch (Bldg 20), Alameda CA 94501 & 2751 Todd St. (aka Bldg 525), Alameda CA 94501

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

City of Alameda

c/o RiverRock Real Estate Grou
950 West Mall Square, Suite 23
Alameda CA 94501

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Roya Alexander

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

84072258 | 25/26 GL UMB AU WC | Frank Alexander | 2/24/2025 7:09:09 PM (PST)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

| Page 1 of 9




Docusign Envelope ID: CC8F17D4-0099-4BC6-A355-DD154161CE3A

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:
LOC #:

P
ACORD’ ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page  of

AGENCY NAMED INSURED

XmodAlert.com Insurance Brokerage S\%Jggio,\r}lgngycﬁhsetr%ae . Inc.

POLICY NUMBER Alameda CA 94501

432BG11191-01
CARRIER NAIC CODE

Burlington Insurance Company 23620 EFFECTIVE DATE: D/1/2025

ADDITIONAL REMARKS
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance (03/16)
HOLDER: City of Alameda c/o RiverRock Real Estate Group
ADDRESS: 950 West Mall Square, Suite 239 Alameda CA 94501

City of Alameda, Alameda Municipal Power, City of Alameda Housing Authority, Community
Improvement Commission, the City Council, the Alameda Reuse and Redevelopment Authority,
its Boards, Commissions, Officers, Employees, Agents and Volunteers, RiverRock Real Estate
Group, Inc., their officers & employees, the United States Department of the Navy and any
other party designated by City of Alameda their officers and employees are included as
Additional Insured for General Liability per attached form number CG 20 11 04 13. Waiver
of subrogation applies per attached form CG 24 04 05 09.

Also included as Additional Insured for Auto Liability per attached form number CA 99 01
87 07 15.

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD ADDENDUM

84072258 | 25/26 GL UMB AU WC | Frank Alexander | 2/24/2025 7:09:09 PM (PST) | Page 2 of 9



Docusign Envelope ID: CC8F17D4-0099-4BC6-A355-DD154161CE3A

WPP1798764 06

84072258 | 25/26 GL UMB AU WC | Frank Alexander | 2/24/2025 7:09:09 PM (PST) | Page 3 of 9



Docusign Envelope ID: CC8F17D4-0099-4BC6-A355-DD154161CE3A

84072258 | 25/26 GL UMB AU WC | Frank Alexander | 2/24/2025 7:09:09 PM (PST) | Page 4 of 9



Docusign Envelope ID: CC8F17D4-0099-4BC6-A355-DD154161CE3A

84072258 | 25/26 GL UMB AU WC | Frank Alexander | 2/24/2025 7:09:09 PM (PST) | Page 5 of 9



Docusign Envelope ID: CC8F17D4-0099-4BC6-A355-DD154161CE3A

84072258 | 25/26 GL UMB AU WC | Frank Alexander | 2/24/2025 7:09:09 PM (PST) | Page 6 of 9



Docusign Envelope ID: CC8F17D4-0099-4BC6-A355-DD154161CE3A

84072258 | 25/26 GL UMB AU WC | Frank Alexander | 2/24/2025 7:09:09 PM (PST) | Page 7 of 9



Docusign Envelope ID: CC8F17D4-0099-4BC6-A355-DD154161CE3A

84072258 | 25/26 GL UMB AU WC | Frank Alexander | 2/24/2025 7:09:09 PM (PST) | Page 8 of 9



Docusign Envelope ID: CC8F17D4-0099-4BC6-A355-DD154161CE3A

84072258 | 25/26 GL UMB AU WC | Frank Alexander | 2/24/2025 7:09:09 PM (PST) | Page 9 of 9



Docusign Envelope ID: CC8F17D4-0099-4BC6-A355-DD154161CE3A
Z ) o
ACORD
‘.--—”/

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

2/24/2025

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ﬁm‘;‘“ XmodAlert Certificate Team
ég?gﬁieg?%%m Insurance Brokerage (MG No. Ext; 408-300-5777 A& Ny 408-300-5760
San Jose, CA 95155-8722 ADDRESS: Certificates@XmodAlert.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
www.XmodAlert.com License #0141607 INSURER A : Burlington Insurance Company 23620
INSURED INSURER B : Wesco Insurance Company 25011
9;18’?0'\%”2?/0'?&22;{, Inc. INSURER C : StarStone Specialty Insurance Company 44776
Alameda CA 94501 INSURER D: Technology Insurance Company, Inc. 42376
INSURERE :
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 84072259

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDL[SUBR
IE?}'; TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (Mpﬂ;blcn\/(v'\i('\:r'\:() (l\mll%%\l(v%l\:() LIMITS
A | / | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 432BG11191-01 2/1/2025 2/1/2026 EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
‘ CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $ 100,000
MED EXP (Any one person) $5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
v | poLicy |:| Ve |:| LoC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ Included
OTHER: Employee Benefit $1,000,000
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY WPP 1798764 06 2/1/2025 | 2/1/2026 (Ea accident) $1,000,000
v/ | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
/| QUNED Ly - SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $
AUTOS ONLY v | AUTOS ONLY | (Per accident)
$
C UMBRELLA LIAB v | OCCUR CSX00041418P-02 2/1/2025 2/1/2026 EACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000
v/ | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $2,000,000
DED ‘ ‘ RETENTION § $
D |WORKERS COMPENSATION TWC4562717 2/1/2025 2/1/2026 PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN v | STATUTE ‘ ER
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? I:l N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $ 1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Wells Fargo Wealth Management
Specialized Wealth Services
420 Montgomery Street, 8th Floor

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

San Francisco CA 94104 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
| Roya Alexander
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

84072259 | 25/26 GL UMB AU WC | Frank Alexander | 2/24/2025 7:09:09 PM (PST) | Page 1 of 1



Docusign Envelope ID: CC8F17D4-0099-4BC6-A355-DD154161CE3A
Z ) o
ACORD
‘.--—”/

EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
2/25/2025

THIS EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE
ADDITIONAL INTEREST NAMED BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE
COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE
ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST.

AGENCY | FHONE £ 408-300-5777

COMPANY

XmodAlert.com Insurance Brokerage
P.O. Box 8722

Wesco Insurance Company
59 Maiden Lane

San Jose, CA 95155-8722 6th Floor
License #0141607 : www.XmodAlert.com 175 Berkeley Street
FAX E-MAIL
(AIC, No): 408-300-5760 ‘ ADDRESS: Certificates@XmodAlert.com New York NY 10038
CODE: SUB CODE:
AGENCY
CUSTOMER ID #:
INSURED LOAN NUMBER POLICY NUMBER
Auctions By The Bay, Inc.
) WPP 1803036 06
2701 Monarch Street EFFECTIVE DATE EXPIRATION DATE

Alameda CA 94501

CONTINUED UNTIL

2/1/2025 2/1/2026 TERMINATED IF CHECKED

THIS REPLACES PRIOR EVIDENCE DATED:

PROPERTY INFORMATION

LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

Blanket-Bldg-BPP-BI
2701 Monarch (Bldg 20), Alameda CA 94501

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED.
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS
SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

COVERAGE INFORMATION PERILSINSURED | |BASIC | |BROAD | v |speciaL | |

COVERAGE / PERILS / FORMS AMOUNT OF INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLE
Agreed Value / Coinsurance: None
Building, Special Form, Replacement Cost 28,662,350 25,000
Contents, Special Form, Replacement Cost 624,226 25,000
Business Income & Extra Expense, Special Form 1,825,000 72

REMARKS (Including Special Conditions)

Loss Payee endorsement applies. Endorsement has been requested from the carrier and will arrive under separate cover.
Agreed Value endorsement applies per attached form CP 00 10 10 12.

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE
DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

ADDITIONAL INTEREST

NAME AND ADDRESS ADDITIONAL INSURED LENDER'S LOSS PAYABLE ./ LOSS PAYEE
. MORTGAGEE
The City of Alameda LOANZ

c/o RiverRock Real Estate Grou

950 West Mall S%uare, Suite 23
Alameda CA 94501

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Roya Alexander

ACORD 27 (2016/03) ©1993-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

84080010 | 25/26 Auctions/Antiques EOP | Frank Alexander | 2/25/2025 10:32:55 AM (PST) | Page 1 of 3



Docusign Envelope ID: CC8F17D4-0099-4BC6-A355-DD154161CE3A
WPP1803036 06

84080010 | 25/26 Auctions/Antiques EOP | Frank Alexander | 2/25/2025 10:32:55 AM (PST) | Page 2 of 3



Docusign Envelope ID: CC8F17D4-0099-4BC6-A355-DD154161CE3A

84080010 | 25/26 Auctions/Antiques EOP | Frank Alexander | 2/25/2025 10:32:55 AM (PST) | Page 3 of 3



